## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4662

(By Delegates KISS, BROWNING, COMPTON, )
DOYLE, MEZZATESTA, BORDER AND MILLER

Passed	MARCH 9,	1996
In Effect	From	Passage
® (CI) ( 328-C		

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 4662

(By Delegates Kiss, Browning, Compton, Doyle, Mezzatesta, Border and Miller)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring amounts between appropriations from surplus accrued deposited in existing accounts of the department of education, account no. fund 3968, organization 0402, and account no. fund 3967, organization 0402 and transferring the total balances to the school building authority, school construction fund, account no. fund 3965, fiscal year 1996, organization 0402, and making an appropriation of public moneys in the amount of thirty-three million two hundred ninety thousand forty-two dollars to the school construction fund, account no. fund 3965, organization 0402, supplementing chapter eight, acts of the Legislature, first regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, known as the "budget bill".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total balance from surplus accrued be transferred from the 1996 construction account, fund 3968, to the unappropriated balance in the school construction fund, fund 396, and that the total balance be transferred from the 1995 construction account, fund 3967, to the unappropriated balance in the school construction fund, fund 3965, and making an appropriation of public moneys in the amount of thirty-three million two hundred ninety thousand forty-two dollars to the school construction fund, account no. 3965, organization 0402.

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.	
2	Sec. 8. Appropriations from surplus accrued.	
3	245—State Department of Education	
4	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)	
5	Account No.	
6	Fund 0313 FY 1996 Org 0402	
7	1 School Building Authority—Total 665 \$20,000,000	
8 9 10 11	Any appropriation to the school building authority from surplus accrued shall be transferred from the 1996 construction account, fund 3968, and the 1995 school construction account, fund 3967, and deposited into the school construction fund, fund 3965.	
1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.	
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.	
3	102a—School Building Authority—	
4	School Construction Fund	
5	(WV Code Chapter 18)	
6	Account No.	
7	Fund 3965 FY 1996 Org 0402	
8	1 Hampshire County School Construction \$4,000,000	
9	2 Jefferson County School Construction 10,600,000	
0	3 Mason County School Construction 14,439,600	
1	4 Monroe County School Construction4,250,442	
12	5 Total\$33,290,042	
13 14 15 16 17	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to create a new account in the state budget and make an appropriation to the school building authority in the amount of thirty-three million two hundred ninety thousand forty-two dollars in the line items as designated herein for the construction of schools. The further purpose of	

- 19 the bill is to amend the budget act for the fiscal year end-
- 20 ing the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
- 21 ninety-six, by striking out language in the state depart-
- 22 ment of education, account no. fund 0313, fiscal year
- 23 1996, organization 0402.

Enr. H. B. 4662]  The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Bregan h. Bray
Olerk of the House of Delegates
President of the senate
Calen
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within in approved this the All
day of, 1996.
Carton anyon
Governor

® **GCU** 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVENNOR

Date

Time 4:06